

SECTION-XVI

LISTED On:12/08/2014

COURT No.:R-2

ITEM No.:30

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (Civil) No. 26913 of 2012

(With Prayer for Interim-Relief)

Mukesh Kumar Singh & Ors.

... Petitioners

Versus

Pradeep Kumar Singh & Ors.

... Respondents

OFFICE-REPORT

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Learned Registrar's Court on 23/04/2014 when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order: -

"None appears. What gets revealed from the perusal of the Office Report is that although by Order dated 28.1.2014 of this Court the applicant in the I.A was granted last opportunity for curing the defects whatever have been found in the said application yet he has not done the needful so far. Therefore, the matter shall be listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for further future directions.

The learned counsel for the petitioner is directed to take fresh steps for the service of notice to the unserved respondents. He shall do the needful within a period of three weeks', failing which appropriate orders shall follow on the next date.

List again on 12.8.2014."

It is submitted that despite above-order their Counsel for the Petitioner has not cured the defects pointed out in the I. A. for substitution of deceased Respondent Nos. 20 & 25 till date.

He has also not taken any steps for service upon Respondent Nos. 3, 5, 7, 11-14, 17, 18 & 28 till date.

Service on other remaining Respondents is complete but no one has entered appearance on their behalf except Respondent Nos. 1 & 2 who has already filed Counter Affidavit.

The matter is listed before Learned Registrar's Court with this Office-Report.

Dated this the 11th day of August, 2014.

Assistant Registrar

Copy to: - Mr. T. Mahipal, Advocate

Mr. M. P. Jha, Advocate

Assistant Registrar