

SECTION XVI

**LISTED ON:
COURT NO.: (Chamber)
ITEM NO. :**

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

INTERLOCOUTORY APPLICATION Nos.3 and 4

(Application for recall order dated 8.10.2015 and application for
condonation of delay in filing the same)

With

INTERLOCOUTORY APPLICATION Nos. 5, 6 and 7

(Application for substitution of lrs. of deceased respondent No.
25, application for condonation of delay in filing the same and
application for exemption from filing death certificate)

IN

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NO. 26913 of 2012

(With prayer for interim-relief)

MUKESH KUMAR SINGH & ORS.

...Petitioner(s)

Versus

PRADEEP KUMAR SINGH & ORS.

...Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Judge-in-chamber on 08.10.2015 when His Lordship was pleased to pass the following order:

"No one appears for the petitioners.

If the defects in the substitution application in respect of deceased respondent Nos. 20 and 25 are not removed within four weeks, the substitution application and also the special leave petition shall stand dismissed qua respondent Nos. 20 and 25 without further reference to the Bench."

It is submitted that since counsel has not cured the defects in application for substitution of deceased respondent Nos. 20 and 25 within time granted by the Hon'ble Judge-in-chamber, hence SLP stand dismissed qua Respondent nos. 20 and 25 and cause title has been amended accordingly.

It is further submitted that Mr. T Mahipal, advocate has on 27.01.2016 filed an application for recall of the order dated

8.10.2015 which is barred by time by 53 days and he has also filed condonation of delay in filing the same which are registered as I.A Nos. 3 & 4.

It is again submitted that instead of curing the defects in earlier application counsel for the petitioner has on 28.01.2016 filed common application for deletion of respondent No.20 alongwith an application for substitution of lrs. of deceased respondent No.25 which is barred by time by 204 days. Counsel has also filed an application for condonation of delay and application for exemption from filing death certificate which are registered as I.A Nos. 5, 6 and 7. Copies of the same has already included in paper-book.

The applications above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Judge-in-chamber with this office report for directions.

Dated this the 5th day of May, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Mr. T. Mahipal, Advocate
Mr. Kunal Verma, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR